
 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

Case No.: 3:24-cv-00529-MOC-DCK 
 

CHRISTOPHER W. SMITH, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

ALLY FINANCIAL INC., 

Defendant. 

 

 

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL  
 
  

  

 
Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a), Plaintiff Christopher W. Smith and Defendant Ally 

Financial Inc. stipulate that this action is dismissed with prejudice, with the parties to bear their 

own fees and costs. 

This 2nd day of April 2025. 

  

s/Gilbert C. Dickey     
Gilbert C. Dickey (NCSB 58350)  
Tiffany H. Bates* 
Steven C. Begakis* 
Matt Pociask* 
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC 
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700 
Arlington, VA 22209 
(703) 243-9423  
gilbert@consovoymccarthy.com 
tiffany@consovoymccarthy.com 
steven@consovoymccarthy.com 
matt@consovoymccarthy.com 
 
Andrew J. Block* 
Nicholas R. Barry* 
Laura Stell (NCSB 59840) 
Ryan Giannetti* 
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION  
611 Pennsylvania Ave, SE #231 

s/Charles E. Johnson  
Charles E. Johnson  
N.C. State Bar No. 9890 
cejohnson@robinsonbradshaw.com  
Brendan P. Biffany 
N.C. State Bar No. 54761 
bbiffany@robinsonbradshaw.com 
Jazzmin M. Romero 
N.C. State Bar 56585 
jromero@robinsonbradshaw.com  
 
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A. 
101 North Tryon Street, Suite 1900 
Charlotte, North Carolina 28246 
Telephone:  704.377.2536 
Facsimile:  704.378.4000 
 
Attorneys for Defendant Ally Financial Inc. 
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Washington, DC 20003 
(202) 836-7958 
andrew.block@aflegal.org 
nicholas.barry@aflegal.org 
laura.stell@aflegal.org 
ryan.giannetti@aflegal.org 
 
*admitted pro hac vice 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Christopher W. Smith 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
I hereby certify that I filed this document through the Court’s CM/ECF 

system on April 2, 2025, which will automatically serve counsel for all parties. 

     
         /s/ Gilbert C. Dickey                    

Gilbert C. Dickey  
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